

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CEDRO LLC, NEYOR, LLC, and SILVER LINING
NYC, LLC, *each individually and derivatively on behalf
of the 40 East 72nd Street Condominium,*

Plaintiffs,

vs.

AXIA REALTY, LLC,
IONIAN MANAGEMENT, INC.,
THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE 40 EAST 72ND
STREET CONDOMINIUM,
SPIROS N. MILONAS,
ANTONIA K. MILONAS, and
ANDREW DAFNOS,

Defendants.

Index No. 653182/2019

Motion Seq. No.: 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Reed Smith LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 521-5400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. THE CONDOMINIUM	3
B. THE DEFENDANTS FAIL TO TAKE ANY ACTION TO OPERATE THE CONDOMINIUM CREATING SEVERE HEALTH AND SAFETY CONCERNS	4
1. Due to Family Infighting and Domestic Disputes, the Sponsor and Board of Managers Defendants Have Neglected Their Duties and Obligations	4
2. The Sponsor’s Failure to Pay its Share in Common Charges Caused Plaintiffs to Pre-Pay Two Months of Their Share in Common Charges.....	6
3. The Board of Managers Defendants Refuse to Administer the Affairs of the Condominium.....	7
4. The Sponsor’s Failure to Pay its Share of Common Charges and the Board of Managers Defendants’ Refusal to Administer the Affairs of the Condominium Have Created Risks to Health and Safety at the Building.....	99
C. DEFENDANTS HAVE RETAINED FUNDS BELONGING TO OR MEANT FOR USE BY THE CONDOMINIUM.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
A. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO IMMEDIATE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	11
1. Plaintiffs Are Highly Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims	12
a. The Sponsor and Board of Managers Defendants have Breached the Condominium Documents and Will Continue to Do So	13
b. The Board of Managers Defendants Have Breached their Fiduciary Duties.....	14

c. The Sponsor and the Board of Managers Defendants have Breached the Condominium Act and Will Continue To Do So 15

d. The Sponsor Fraudulently Induced Plaintiffs into Purchasing their Units..... 15

e. The Sponsor and Ionian Have Refused to Provide Plaintiffs with an Accounting of Insurance Proceeds Meant for Distribution on behalf of the Condominium..... 16

f. Antonia Milonas has Converted Funds Belonging To and Meant for Use By the Condominium..... 17

g. Plaintiffs are Entitled to Injunctive Relief 18

2. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief and Will Have No Adequate Remedy at Law..... 18

3. The Balancing of the Equities Favors Plaintiffs’ Request for Injunctive Relief..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1650 Realty Assoc., LLC v. Golden Touch</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1016, 956 N.Y.S.2d 178 (2d Dep't 2012).....	24
<i>36 East 72nd Street Corp. v. Axia Realty LLC et al</i> , No. 153104/2015 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.)	20
<i>Alexander Condo., by its Bd. of Managers v. E. 49th St. Dev. II, LLC</i> , No. 15813/2016, 2018 WL 4352128 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2018)	14
<i>Bd. of Managers of Fairways at N. Hills Condo. v. Fairway at N. Hills</i> , 193 A.D.2d 322, 603 N.Y.S.2d 867 (1993)	14
<i>Bhandari v. Ismael Leyva Architects, P.C.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 607, 923 N.Y.S.2d 484 (1st Dep't 2011)	16
<i>Blake v. Biscardi</i> , 52 A.D.2d 834, 382 N.Y.S.2d 831 (2nd Dep't 1976).....	21
<i>Board of Mgrs. of the 235 E. 22nd St. Condo. v. Lavy Corp.</i> , 233 A.D.2d 158, 161,649 N.Y.S.2d 668 (1st Dep't 1996)	21, 22
<i>Caprer v. Nussbaum</i> , 36 A.D.3d 176, 825 N.Y.S.2d 55 (2d Dep't 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Colavito v. New York Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 43, 860 N.E.2d 713 (2006).....	17
<i>Dermot Co., v. 200 Haven Co.</i> , No. 601098/2006, 2006 WL 4682185 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 07, 2006).....	21
<i>Elizabeth St. Inc. v. 217 Elizabeth St. Corp.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 481, 755 N.Y.S.2d 33 (1st Dep't 2003)	21
<i>Gamiel v. Curtis & Riess-Curtis, P.C.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 140, 791 N.Y.S.2d 78 (1st Dep't 2005)	17
<i>Handler v. 1050 Tenants Corp.</i> , 295 A.D.2d 238 (1st Dep't 2002)	12
<i>Harbor View Ass'n v. Sucher</i> , 237 A.D.2d 488 (2d Dep't 1997).....	12

<i>JMC Northeast Corp. v Oscar Porcelli and 2318, LLC,</i> No. 651166/2010, 2012 WL 8960501 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 31, 2012)	16
<i>JP Morgan Chase v. J.H. Elec. of New York, Inc.,</i> 69 A.D.3d 802 (2d Dep't 2010)	13
<i>Larson Wulff & Co. v. Margulies,</i> 94 Misc. 2d. 847 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1978)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Kennedy,</i> 95 A.D.3d 955 (2d Dep't 2012)	17
<i>Maestro W. Chelsea SPE LLC v. Pradera Realty Inc.,</i> 38 Misc. 3d 522 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	18
<i>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel Inc. v. W. J. Nolan & Co.,</i> 114 A.D.2d 165 (2d Dep't 1986)	13
<i>Milonas v. Milonas,</i> No. 306820/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Matrimonial Part)	4
<i>Morgenthau v. A.S. Goldmen & Co.,</i> 283 A.D.2d 212, 724 N.Y.S.2d 306 (1st Dep't 2001)	23
<i>Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Levin,</i> 63 A.D.3d 890, 882 N.Y.S.2d 183 (2009)	22
<i>Novello v 215 Rockaway, LLC,</i> No. 2426-07, 2008 WL 412625 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Feb. 05, 2008)	22
<i>Park South Assocs. v. Blackner,</i> 171 A.D.2d 468 (1st Dep't 1991)	12
<i>Phoenix Capital Finance LTD. v. Axia Realty LLC,</i> No. 654934/2017 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.)	4
<i>Pope v. Saget,</i> 29 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep't 2006)	16
<i>Republic of Haiti v. Duvalier,</i> 211 AD2d 379 (1st Dep't 1995)	17
<i>Second on Second Cafe, Inc. v. Hing Sing Trading, Inc.,</i> 66 A.D.3d 255, 264, 884 N.Y.S.2d 353 (1st Dep't 2009)	12
<i>Ying Fung Moy, v. Hohi Umeki,</i> 10 A.D.3d 604 (2d Dep't 2004)	12

Statutes

N.Y. Gen Bus. Law § 352-e.....21

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 339-aa.....9, 22

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 339-z.....9, 23

N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 339-j15

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 630111

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6312(c)12

Regulations

13 NYCRR Parts 20.3(a)(5) and 20.5(c)21
